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A Study on Hairstyle Types and Preference according
to Occupational Groups of Modern Women

Yul-Hee Jang!, Jang-Soon Park?*
"Master's Student, Graduate School of Human Industry, Song-Won University
2Associate Professor, Dept. of Beauty Art, Song-Won University

F ARR] 9] AR ATkt QITHAAIL BRI oA HElA] b= A Wi

7F 1k 5 %;P‘ & 2lolt}, o]g|at ALl Z=Ao]| wle} o] AL jl_olo} 117(}0] =9 94
u]-gsha A% A7F Wagk Aot E}E'W AolE o34 7 }

o] W29l o4 7k5Ate] FYQlS o g oY AT ofi sl AP S

Asto] glojAEtd KP AT =0 tiste Eﬂ‘?z_‘O}ﬂl %&‘O]’Mq. AT 7"4

dloj2etd 3 % E% A7, A Algohe o AEtdY AlES] &, A

o[):

ﬁro}oq @EJ z} i}OI%
AT ool whet 19| dA
Ao P MT5H= of4 FojAE

2 2 ool e 5 2 Ao 12 A} Hebict & A7E 018 obAY gl 2 g SV
BE ofolg) et 17 FREAE A% 7% AR BEHeet Azt

IIUE AL, FolAEY, Ak, £, 012

Abstract It is a reality that office workers in modern society cannot overlook their appearance
management for promotion in the workplace that does not fall behind in competition with others and
smooth human relationships. According to this social trend, it is time to conduct an in-depth
cosmetology study on the appearance management and perception of office workers, including hair
styles. Therefore, this study analyzed the hair style type and preference closely by cross-analyzing the
differences between groups by classifying the occupational persons of female airline crew, female
soldiers, female sportsmen, female lawyers, and female nurses into age, marriage, academic background,
and occupation. As result of study, it was found that different women in each occupational group had
different results, such as their current hair style type and hair texture, the use of current hair styling
products, and their personal preference for women's hairstyles and hair colors. This study will be used
as basic data for developing new mode items that meet customer needs in the beauty marketing market
and researching customer demand.

Key Words : Occupational group, Hairstyle, Preference, Type, Hair color
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Table 1. Current hair styles by occupation
Division up style ponytail low burn perm straight X p
20's 136(40.8%) | 43(12.9%) | 7201.6%) | 34(102%) | 48(14.4%)
30's 48(333%) | 28(19.4%) 15(104%) | 48(33.3%) 5(3.5%)
Age 40's 11(44.0%) 28.0%) 2(8.0%) 8(32.0%) 2B.0%) | 0474 | 00
50's over 0(0.0%) 0(0.0%) 0(0.0%) 2(100.0%) 0(0.0%)
marriage 45(47.9%) 17(18.1%) 6(6.4%0 2223.4%) 4(4.3%)
Marital Status single 15036.9%) | 56(13.8%) | 83(20.4%) | 70(17.2%) | 48(11.8%) | 42.095a | .000
divorce 0(0.0%) 0(0.0%) 0(0.0%) 0(0.0%) 3(100.0%)
attending high school 2(50.0%) 0(0.0%) 0(0.0%) 2(50.0%) 0(0.0%)
) attending university 23(23.2%) 17(17.2%) 30(30.3%) 12(12.1%) 17017 2%)
Education University Graduation 153(42.7%) | 46(12.8%) | 53(14.8%) | 72(20.1%) CE T
graduate school 17(39.5%) 10(23.3%) 6(14.0%) 6(14.0%) 4(9.3%)
airline flight attendant 92(91.1%) 5(5.0%) 4(4.0%) 0(0.0%) 0(0.0%)
female soldier 54(54.0%) 9(9.0%) 18(18.0%) 10(10.0%) 9(9.0%)
Job female sportsman 29(29.0%) 31(31.0%) 17(17.0%) 4(4.0%) 19(19.0%) | 330.38%a | .000
female lawyer 8(8.0%) 8(8.0%) 10(10.0%) 56(56.0%) 18(18.0%)
female nurse 12017%) | 20(19.4%) | 40(38.8%) | 22(21.4%) 9(8.7%)
Total 195(38.7%) | 73(14.5%) | 89(17.7%) | 92(183%) | 55(10.9%) -
Table 2. The texture of your current hair style
Division smarmy fluttering rough dimension flat X p
20's 78(23.4%) 71(21.3%) 77(23.1%) 16(4.8%) 91(27.3%)
30's 29(20.1%) 31(21.5%) 49(34.0%) 15(10.4%) 20(13.9%)
Age 40's 12(48.0%) 000.0%) 4(16.0%) 00.0%) o6 | 02%% | 0000
50's over 2(100.0%) 0(0.0%) 00.0%) 0(0.0%) 0(0.0%)
marriage 31(33.0%) 15(16.0%) 23(24.5%) 6(6.4%) 19(20.2%)
Marital Status single 90(22.1%) 87(21.4%) 105(25.6%) 25(6.1%) 101(24.8%) | 14.267a | 0075
divorce 0(0.0%) 0(0.0%) 3(100.0% 0(0.0%) 0(0.0%)
attending high school 00.0%) 2(50.5%) 2(50.5%) 00.0%) 00.0%)
. attending university 24(24.2%) 32(32.3%) 17(17.2%) 44.0%) 22(22.2%)
Education University Graduation 88(24.6%) 64(17.9%) 0(25.7%) 22(6.1%) ous ) | 22414 | 0003
graduate school 9(20.9%) 4(9.3%) 19(44.2%) 5(11.6%) 6(14.0%)
airline flight attendant 18(17.8%) 20(19.8%) 39(38.6%) 12(11.9%) 12(11.9%)
female soldier 9(9.0%) 18(18.0%) 28(28.0%) 0(0.0%) 45(45.0%)
Job female sportsman 29(29.0%) 10(10.0%) 19(19.0%) 10(10.0%) 32(32.0%) | 90.873a | 0.000
female lawyer 38(38.0%) 22(22.0%) 20(20.0%) 4(4.0%) 16(16.0%)
female nurse 27(26.2%) 32(31.1%) 24(23.3%) 5(4.9%) 15(14.6%)
Total 121(24.0%) 102(20.2%) 130(25.8%) 31(6.2%) 120(23.8%) -
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Table 3. Usage of current hair styling products

Division fixing bangs Fix the entire hair style head volume etc X p
20's 48(14.4%) 115(34.5%) 67(20.1%) 103(30.9%)
30's 12(8.3%) 34(23.6%) 45(31.3%) 53(6.8%)
Age 40s 8(32.0%) 6(24.0%) 28.0%) aEp0% | 090 | 001
50's over 0(0%) 0(0%) 0(0%) 2(100.0%
marriage 14(14.9%) 22(23.4%) 21(22.3%) 37(39.4%)
Marital Status single 54(13.3%) 133(32.7%) 93(22.9%) 127(31.2%) 9.918a 127
divorce 000%) 0(0%) 000%) 3(100.0%)
attending high school 2(50.0%) 0(0%) 2(50.0%) 0(0%)
) attending university 19(19.2%) 30(30.3%) 14(14.1%) 36(36.4%)
Education University Graduation 45(12.6%) 103(28.8%) 84(23.5%) 126@52%) | °'1%18 | 000
graduate school 2(4.7%) 22(51.2%) 14(32.6%) 5(11.6%)
airline flight attendant 10(9.9%) 41(40.6%) 32(31.7%) 18(17.8%)
female soldier 0(0%) 18(18.0%) 28(28.0%) 54(54.0%)
Job female sportsman 5(5.0%) 29(29.0%) 8(8.0%) 58(58.0%) 134.023a | .000
female lawyer 28(28.0%) 32(32.0%) 32(32.0%) 8(8.0%)
female nurse 25(24.3%) 35(34.0%) 14(13.6%) 29(28.2%)
Total 68(13.56%) 155(30.8%) 114(22.6%) 167(33.1%) -
Table 4. Favorite hair style
Division natural elegant individual refined feminine X p
20's 133(39.9%) 27(8.1%) 50(15.0%) 54(16.2%) 69(20.7%)
30's 27(18.8%) 27(8.8%) 28(19.4%) 21(14.6%) 41(28.5%)
hoe 40 28.0%) 11(44.0%) 000.0%) 10(40.0%) 280w | (027 000
50's over 2(100.0%) 0(0.0%) 0(0.0%) 0(0.0%) 0(0.0%)
marriage 16(17.0%) 30(31.9%) 6(6.4%) 25(26.6%) 17(18.1%)
Marital Status single 145(35.6%) 35(8.6%) 72(17.7%) 60(14.7%) 95(23.3%) 60.188a | .000
divorce 3(100.0%) 0(0.0%) 0(0.0%) 0(0.0%) 0(0.0%)
attending high school 0(0.0%) 2(50.0%) 0(0.0%) 0(0.0%) 2(50.0%)
) attending university 50(50.5%) 10(10.1%) 19(19.2%) 99.1%) 11(11.1%)
Education University Graduation 99(27.7%) 49(13.7%) 50(14.0%) 71(19.8%) soa.gw) | 0972 | 000
graduate school 15(34.9%) 4(9.3%) 9(20.9%) 5(11.6%) 10(23.3%)
airline flight attendant 16(15.8%) 12(11.9%) 25(24.8%) 24(23.8%) 24(23.8%)
female soldier 36(36.0%) 18(18.0%) 10(10.0%) 9(9.0%) 27(27.0%)
Job female sportsman 34(34.0%) 7(7.0%) 24(24.0%) 20(20.0%) 15(15.0%) 70.240a | .000
female lawyer 22(22.0%) 18(18.0%) 10(0.0%) 22(22.0%) 28(28.0%)
female nurse 56(54.4%) 10(9.7%) 9(8.7%) 10(9.7%) 18(7.5%)
Total 164(32.5%) 65(12.9%) 78(15.5%) 85(16.9%) 112(22.2%) -
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Table 5. Preferred hair color
Division brown line orange line black line red line blue line X p
20's 104(31.2%) 20(6.0%) 103(30.9%) 48(14.4%) 58(17.4%)
30's 58(40.3%) 27(18.8%) 26(18.1%) 31(21.5%) 2(1.4%)
Age 40s 17(68.0%) 0(0.0%) 8(32.0%) 0(0.0%) 0(0.0%) 7218 000
50's over 2(100.0%) 0(0.0%) 0(0.0%) 0(0.0%) 0(0.0%)
marriage 46(48.9%) 15(16.0%) 18(19.1%) 15(16.0%) 0(0.0%)
Marital Status single 132(32.4%) 32(7.9%) 119(29.2%) 64(15.7%) 60(14.7%) 33.346a | .000
divorce 3(00.0%) 0(0.0%) 0(0.0%) 0(0.0%) 0(0.0%)
attending high school 0(0.0%) 2(50.5%) 2(50.5%) 0(0.0%) 0(0.0%)
) attending university 33(33.3%) 4(4.0%) 41(41.4%) 7(7.1%) 14(14.1%)
Education University Graduation 118(33.0%) 39(10.9%) 89(24.9%)) 68(19.0%) aq(23%) | 226778 | 000
graduate school 30(69.8%) 24.7%) 5(11.6%) 4(9.3%) 24.7%)
airline flight attendant 26(25.7%) 12(11.9%) 36(35.6%) 13(12.9%) 14(13.9%)
female soldier 45(45.0%) 19(19.0%) 0(0.0%) 18(18.0%) 18(18.0%)
Job female sportsman 33(33.0%) 4(4.0%) 25(25.0%) 20(20.0%) 18(18.0%) 91.379a | .000
female lawyer 40(40.0%) 6(6.0%) 30(30.0%) 22(22.0%) 2(2.0%)
female nurse 37(35.9%) 6(5.8%) 46(44.7%) 6(5.8%) 8(7.8%)
Total 181(35.9%) 4700.3%) 137(27.2%) 79(15.7%) 60(11.9%) -
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